

No. 08-7621

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOE HARRIS SULLIVAN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the District Court
of Appeal, First District of Florida**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

BILL MCCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida
Scott D. Makar
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Louis F. Hubener
Chief Deputy Solicitor General
Timothy D. Osterhaus
Craig D. Feiser
Courtney Brewer
Ronald A. Lathan
Deputy Solicitors General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
850-414-3300
850-410-2672 fax
Counsel for State of Florida

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Trial Court’s Ruling – that Sullivan’s Post-conviction Motion was Procedurally Barred – is Based on an Independent and Adequate State Law Ground That Forecloses Review in This Court.....	12
A. The trial court’s ruling rests on a state law ground that is independent of the federal question and adequate to support the judgment.	13
B. State courts should not be compelled to adjudicate claims of new constitutional rights in post-conviction proceedings.....	16
C. This case presents no basis for upsetting long-established state post- conviction procedures because Sullivan’s federal constitutional claim could have been asserted at trial and on direct appeal.....	18

II. Sullivan Entirely Ignores This Court’s Eighth Amendment Proportionality Jurisprudence, Which Supports a Life Sentence Without Parole For The Violent Crime Of Sexual Battery..... 20

A. Under this Court’s precedents, no inference of gross disproportionality exists for the violent crime of sexual battery. 22

B. Neither comparative jurisdictional analysis nor Sullivan’s “objective indicia” support a constitutional violation..... 25

III. *Roper* Does Not Alter Proportionality Principles as Applied to Juvenile Incarceration or Compel a Categorical Rule Against Life Sentences Without Parole..... 37

A. Death is different: *Roper* does not eliminate lengthy sentences, including life sentences, for violent offenses..... 38

B. Age, as a characteristic of the offender, is already woven deeply into the fabric of state criminal justice systems..... 41

C. *Roper* does not displace state sentencing laws, which must be flexible to allow for the mix of punishment, deterrence, avoidance of recidivism, and rehabilitation that best address serious crime problems ... 44

D. The categorical rule suggested by Sullivan is ill-defined and unworkable. 47

CONCLUSION..... 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	14, 15, 17
<i>Albernaz v. U. S.</i> , 450 U.S. 333 (1981)	31
<i>Anders v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 738 (1967)	6
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	35, 37, 40
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964)	14
<i>Calderon v. Schribner</i> , 2009 WL 89279 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 12, 2009)	30, 39
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	14, 39
<i>Cobos v. Dennison</i> , 825 N.Y.S.2d 332 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006).....	40
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	23-24
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13, 17, 19
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11 (2003)	23, 24, 45

<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	39
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	38
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 43 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	8
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. Reed</i> , 489 U.S. 255 (1989)	13, 14
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982)	14
<i>Hawkins v. Hargett</i> , 200 F.3d 1279 (10th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>Henry v. State</i> , 342 S.E.2d 499 (Ga. App. 1986)	28
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	20
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982)	22, 24
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	48
<i>In re Nunez</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 242 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009)	40

<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1262 (Fla. 2006).....	1, 8
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , Case No. 10-07-00089-CR, 2008 Tex. App. LEXIS 698	30
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988)	14
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2641 (2008)	23, 39, 40
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003)	21, 23, 47
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	17
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 846 A.2d 238 (Del. 2004)	28
<i>Ohio v. Reiner</i> , 537 U.S. 17 (2001)	15
<i>People v. Lemons</i> , 562 N.W.2d 447 (Mich. 1997).....	28
<i>Phipps v. State</i> , 385 A.2d 90 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1978)	28
<i>Pinson v. Morris</i> , 830 F.2d 896 (8th Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Posters “N” Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994)	12

<i>Roberson v. Fla. Parole & Probation Comm'n</i> , 444 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1983).....	45, 49
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rummel v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980)	22, 24, 39, 45
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 691 S.W.2d 154 (Ark. 1985)	28
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983)	23, 46
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	19, 46, 48
<i>State v. Cross</i> , 978 P.2d 227 (Idaho 1999)	28
<i>State v. Foley</i> , 456 So. 2d 979 (La. 1984).....	28
<i>State v. Green</i> , 502 S.E.2d 819 (N.C. 1998).....	28, 30
<i>State v. Ira</i> , 43 P.3d 359 (N.M. 2002).....	30
<i>State v. Ninham</i> , 767 N.W.2d 326 (Wisc. Ct. App. 2009)	39-40
<i>State v. Smiley</i> , 689 N.W.2d 427 (S.D. 2004).....	29

<i>State v. Standard</i> , 569 S.E.2d 325 (S.C. 2002).....	30
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 887 N.E.2d 1145 (Ohio 2008)	30
<i>State v. Woodall</i> , 385 S.E.2d 253 (W. Va. 1989)	29
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 755 (table) (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1991)	7
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 583 So. 2d 1037 (table) (Fla. 1991)	7
<i>Sullivan v. State</i> , 987 So. 2d 83 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2008)	7-8
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1999)	13
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	37
<i>United States v. Feemster</i> , 483 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2007)	39
<i>United States v. Int'l Bus. Machs.</i> , 517 U.S. 843 (1996)	12
<i>United States v. Mejia-Orosco</i> , 867 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1989)	49

United States v. Weaver,
920 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1991) 49

Wahl v. State,
460 So. 2d 579 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1984) 12

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)..... 1

Fla. Stat. § 39.02 (1989)..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 39.02(5)(c)1 (1989)..... 5

Fla. Stat. § 39.04 (1989)..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 775.082(8)(d) 31

Fla. Stat. § 787.01 26

Fla. Stat. § 812.13 26

Fla. Stat. § 812.133 26

Fla. Stat. § 817.568(10)..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 893.135 26

Fla. Stat. § 921.002(1)(g) (2003) 31

Fla. Stat. § 985.227(1) (2003)..... 31

Fla. Stat. § 985.227(2) (2003)..... 31

Fla. Stat. § 985.233(1)(b)..... 31

Fla. Stat. § 985.556 (2009)..... 26

Fla. Stat. § 985.557 (2009)	26
Fla. Stat. § 985.56 (2009)	5, 26
Fla. Stat. § 985.565(4) (2009).....	26
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850(b)	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Code § 76-18-222(1) (2007).....	33
Sentencing Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837.....	45, 49

MISCELLANEOUS

Curt Anderson, <i>Police Round Up Youths in Slaying of British Tourist</i> , AP, Sept. 16, 1993	27
<i>Behind the Mask of Florida; Ranked as One of Top Three Most Dangerous Places to Visit</i> , Hamilton Spectator (Canada), Dec. 13, 1994.....	27
William Booth, <i>Florida Wants to be on Cutting Edge of Get-Tough Crime Remedies</i> , Wash. Post, Feb. 17, 1994	31
Stephanie Chen, <i>Teens Locked Up for Life Without a Second Chance</i> , http://www.cnn.com /2009/CRIME/04/08/teens.life.sentence/ index.html	28, 33, 36
Mike Clary, <i>Florida Tries to Rescue Sunny Image as Violence Gets Worse</i> , L.A. Times, Sept. 29, 1993	27

<i>Combating Violence & Delinquency: The National Juvenile Justice Action Plan Report</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just., Off. of Juv. Just. & Delinquency Prevention (March 1996).....	42
<i>Cruel and Unusual: Sentencing 13- and 14-Year Old Children to Die in Prison</i> (The EJI Report)	34
Connie de la Vega & Michelle Leighton, <i>Sentencing Our Children to Die in Prison: Global Law & Practice</i> , 42 U.S.F. L. Rev. 983 (2008).....	33
Data from Bureau of Research & Data Analysis, Fla. Dep't of Corrections, June 10, 2009	27
<i>Delinquency Cases Waived to Criminal Court 2005</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just., Off. of Juv. Just. & Delinquency Prevention (June 2009)	42
Jerry Fallstrom, <i>Young Killers Fuel Rise in Violent Crime; Florida's Crime Figures for 1993 Bolster Arguments in Tallahassee for a Get-Tough Approach to Teen Criminals</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Mar. 17, 1994.....	31
Fla. Const. art. IV, § 8.....	48
<i>Germans Wary of Visiting Florida</i> , St. Petersburg Times, May 18, 1994	27
H.R. 2289, 111th Cong. (1st Sess. 2009)	32
<i>Juvenile Justice: A Century of Change</i> , U.S. Dep't of Just., Off. of Juv. Just. & Delinquency Prevention (Dec. 1999) <i>available at</i> http://www.ncjrs.gov/ pdffiles1/ojjdp/178995.pdf	42, 43

Juvenile Life Without Parole, <http://www.pbs.org/wnet/religionandethics/episodes/january-30-2009/juvenile-life-without-parole/2081/> 33

Linda Kleindienst & Diane Hirth, *House Gets Tough with Juveniles*, Sun Sentinel, (Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.), Nov. 4, 1993 31

Adam Liptak, *To More Inmates, Life Means Dying Behind Bars*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 5, 2005 29

Jim Mulvaney, *From Youngster to Gangster: How Florida Boy Shot a Tourist*, L.A. Times, Jan. 16, 1994 27

Ashley Nellis & Ryan S. King, *No Exit, The Expanding Use of Life Sentences in America*, The Sentencing Project (July 2009) 29, 32

David Osbourne, *Florida tuns the screws on offenders*, The Independent (UK), Apr. 3, 1994 31-32

The Rest of Their Lives: Life Without Parole for Child Offenders in the United States, Human Rights Watch & Amnesty Int'l, 2005 30, 33

Jill Jordan Spitz, *The Party's Over for Young Offenders, But Critics are Wary*, Orlando Sentinel, Jan. 8, 1995 32
